IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL MOORE, CHARLES HOOKS, PEGGY FECHTER, JON MAIER, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC. and ILLINOIS CARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and HIRAM GRAU, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Illinois State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

MARY SHEPARD and the ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA M. MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of Illinois, PATRICK L. QUINN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois, TYLER R. EDMONDS, in his official capacity as the State's Attorney of Union County, Illinois, and SHERIFF DAVID LIVESAY, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Union County,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois

No. 11-CV-3134, the Honorable Sue E. Myerscough, Judge Presiding, and for the Southern District of Illinois

No. 11-CV-405, the Honorable William D. Stiehl, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, AND CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

STEPHEN R. PATTON Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago 30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 800 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-8519

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel
SUZANNE M. LOOSE
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Of Counsel

[additional counsel listed on the inside cover]

JAMES BEBLEY
General Counsel
LEE ANN LOWDER
Deputy General Counsel
Board of Education of
the City of Chicago
125 South Clark Street
7th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
(773) 553-1700
Counsel for the Board of Education
of the City of Chicago

KAREN G. SEIMETZ
General Counsel
STEPHEN L. WOOD
Deputy General Counsel, Compliance,
Policy & Appeals
RACHEL L. KAPLAN
Chief Attorney, Compliance, Policy &
Appeals
Chicago Transit Authority
567 West Lake Street
6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 681-2900
Counsel for Chicago Transit Authority

JONATHAN K. BAUM Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60661 (312) 902-5200 Counsel for Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

Document: 53-2 Case: 12-1269 Filed: 01/08/2013 Pages: 15

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-1269 & 12-1788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

i INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.

1 ARGUMENT.

2 I. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S APPROACH TO SECOND AMENDMENT SCOPE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS IN THIS AND OTHER CIRCUITS.

2 II. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS IN THIS AND OTHER CIRCUITS.

4 III. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S CONCLUSION THAT ADJUDICATIVE FACTS ARE IRRELEVANT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS IN THIS CIRCUIT.

6 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.

9 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page **CASES** District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)...... passim Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... passim Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee, 671 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012)......6 Illinois Association of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago, Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Co. v. American Cyanamid Co., Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)....... Metzl v. Leinenger, 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995)......7 Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC, United States v. Masciandaro, United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)...... passim United States v. Williams, United States v. Yancey,

Filed: 01/08/2013

Pages: 15

Document: 53-2

Case: 12-1269
